NOTICE

WHEREAS by section 18 (1) of the Roads Ordinance, Chapter 277, the Director of Public Works has caused to be deposited in the Office of the Public Works Department, Georgetown, in the County of Demerara, a notice accompanied by drawings numbered RS 34/1; 42/1; 42/2; 45/1 and 45/2 showing the proposed widening and deviation of the existing East Bank Demerara Public Road from Caledonia to Den Heuvel between stations 875 and 1003 shown on the abovementioned drawings, and has advertised the deposit of the notice and general purport thereof in the Gazette on the 1st, 8th and 15th days of August, 1959, respectively;

AND WHEREAS no objection, in accordance with section 18 (2) of the Roads Ordinance, Chapter 277, has been delivered to the Director of Public Works:

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with section 18 (3) of the Roads Ordinance, Chapter 277, that His Excellency the Governor, by virtue of the power vested in him and by and with the consent of the Executive Council, after due consideration, has determined that the abovementioned widening and deviation shall be carried out and maintained out of moneys provided by the Legislative Council, and that all the provisions of the Roads Ordinance shall apply to this new line of road.

Dated this 7th day of April, 1961.

A. A. ABRAHAM, Clerk to the Executive Council.

(M.P. PW 102/14/4/4).